

**CIS-28/2019**  
**Spl. ST-12(02)2019**  
**Spl. Pocso-26/2018**  
**J.O. Code-WB00875**

**Order No. 86**

**Dated: 20.08.2025**

Today is fixed for production of accused from Baruipur Central Correctional Home through V.C. and evidence of CSW-12.

Sole accused Sk Abdul Malek is not produced from Baruipur Central Correctional Home through V.C. and none is there to represent the accused.

Ld. Spl. PP in-charge namely Smt. Paramita Das files hazira for the State along with hazira of CSW-12.

S/R of summons received duly served upon CSW-12.

Perused the case record.

It appears that Ld Advocate Sri Harendranath Pramanik has been appointed by Chairman, S.D.L.S.C, Kakdwip to represent the accused in this case.

Sri Pramanik is present in court and on being asked, he expresses his unwillingness to conduct this case on behalf of defence.

Case is adjourned.

Witness be released without examination.

**Let a letter be written to the Chairman, S.D.L.S.C., Kakdwip for appointment of Ld Advocate to represent the accused Sk Abdul Malek in this case, excepting Sri Manas Pramanik and Sri Harendranath Pramanik.**

Fix 25.11.2025 for production of accused from Baruipur Central Correctional Home through V.C., awaiting order from Chairman, S.D.L.S.C, Kakdwip and evidence of CSW-12.

Prosecution to reissue the summons upon the witness.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
South 24 Parganas